

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:25-cv-00429

**DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and 12(b)(6), Defendants hereby move to dismiss Plaintiffs' complaint. Defendants rely on the accompanying memorandum of law and the pleadings in this action.

Dated: March 7, 2025

Respectfully submitted,

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

DIANE KELLEHER  
Director, Federal Programs Branch

CHRISTOPHER R. HALL  
Assistant Branch Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Joshua E. Gardner  
JOSHUA E. GARDNER (FL Bar No. 302820)  
Special Counsel  
JACOB S. SILER (DC Bar No. 1003383)  
JAMES J. WEN (NY Bar No. 5422126)  
Trial Attorneys  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
1100 L Street, NW  
Washington D.C. 20005  
(202) 305-7583  
joshua.e.gardner@usdoj.gov

HARRY GRAVER (DC Bar No. 1779585)  
Counsel to the Assistant Attorney General,  
Civil Division  
950 Pennsylvania Ave, NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
Tel: (202) 514-2000  
harry.graver@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ELON MUSK, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Docket No. 1:25-cv-00429

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND .....2

I. The United States DOGE Service.....2

    A. Executive Order 14,158.....2

    B. Executive Order 14,210.....3

    C. Elon Musk .....4

II. This Litigation.....5

LEGAL STANDARD.....6

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The States Lack Article III Standing .....6

    A. The States Must Comply With the Case-or-Controversy Requirement of Article III .....7

    B. Alleged Financial and Programmatic Harm.....8

    C. Alleged Unauthorized Access to and Disclosure of the States’ Private Data.....12

II. The Complaint Should Be Dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6).....17

    A. The States’ Appointment Clause Count Fails to State A Claim .....17

        1. The States Fail to Allege Mr. Musk Occupies an Office Established By Law .....18

        2. Even if Mr. Musk Functionally “Directed” the Complained-of Actions, the States’ Appointments Clause Claim Fails.....22

        3. An Advisor Is Not an Officer Merely Because He Is Effective .....26

        4. Mr. Musk Does Not Occupy a “Continuing” Office.....29

    B. The States’ Derivative Statutory Claim Fails Too.....31

III. The States’ Appointments Claim Should Be Dismissed Against the President.....35

CONCLUSION.....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AFL-CIO v. Dep’t of Labor*,  
 No. 1:25-cv-339, 2025 WL 542825 (D.D.C. Feb. 14, 2025) ..... 14, 15

*Anderson v. Obama*,  
 No. Civ. PJM 10-17, 2010 WL 3000765 (D. Md. July 28, 2010).....36

*Andrade v. Lauer*,  
 729 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....7

\**Andrade v. Regnery*,  
 824 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....22, 23, 24

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 6, 11, 23

*Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton*,  
 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 27, 28

*Auffmordt v. Hedden*,  
 137 U.S. 310 (1890) .....29

*Axon Enterprise, Inc. v. FTC*,  
 598 U.S. 175 (2023) .....8

*Barclift v. Keystone Credit Servs., LLC*,  
 93 F.4th 136 (3d Cir. 2024) .....15

*Barclift v. Keystone Credit Servs., LLC*,  
 585 F. Supp. 3d 748 (E.D. Pa. 2022) ..... 14, 15

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....6

*Biden v. Nebraska*,  
 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....12

*Bohnak v. Marsh & McLennan Cos.*,  
 79 F.4th 276 (2d Cir. 2023) .....15

*Carlson v. Bush*,  
 No. 6:07-cv-1129-Orl-19UAM, 2007 WL 3047138 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 18, 2007).....36

*Chamber of Com. v. EPA*,  
 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....9

*\*Changji Esquel Textile Co. Ltd. v. Raimondo*,  
 40 F.4th 716 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 31, 32, 34, 35

*Cirko ex rel. Cirko v. Comm’r of Soc. Sec.*,  
 948 F.3d 148 (3rd Cir. 2020).....8

*City & Cnty. of S.F. v. Trump*,  
 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....12

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....6, 7, 10, 16

*Clinton v. City of New York*,  
 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....12

*Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Trump*,  
 250 F. Supp. 3d 497 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....36

*Comm. to Establish the Gold Standard v. United States*,  
 392 F. Supp. 504 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) .....36

*Common Purpose USA, Inc. v. Obama*,  
 227 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016) .....6

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....16

*Day v. Obama*,  
 No. 1:15-cv-00671, 2015 WL 2122289 (D.D.C. May 1, 2015).....36

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
 588 U.S. 752 (2019).....27

*Farst v. AutoZone, Inc.*,  
 700 F. Supp. 3d 222 (M.D. Pa. 2023).....14

*FDA v. All. for Hippocratic Med.*,  
 602 U.S. 367 (2024)..... 6, 7

*Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
 39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 32, 34

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....35

*Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acct. Oversight Bd.*,  
 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....17

*\*Freytag v. Comm’r*,  
 501 U.S. 868 (1991) ..... 17, 18, 19, 21

*Hawaii v. Trump*,  
 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir.), *vacated and remanded on other grounds*, 583 U.S. 941 (2017).....36

*Hunstein v. Preferred Collection & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.*,  
 48 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2022) .....14

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
 265 F. Supp. 3d 570 (D. Md. 2017) .....36

*Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump*,  
 857 F.3d 557 (4th Cir. 2017).....36

*Jerome Stevens Pharms., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
 402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....9

*La. Emtl. Action Network v. Browner*,  
 87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....9

*\*Landry v. FDIC*,  
 204 F.3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 8, 18

*Lofstad v. Raimondo*,  
 117 F.4th 493 (3rd Cir. 2024) ..... 7, 8

*Lucia v. SEC*,  
 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....*passim*

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....7

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....16

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. ATF*,  
 738 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2024) .....9

*McMeans v. Obama*,  
 No. 11-891, 2011 WL 6046634 (D. Del. Dec. 1, 2011) .....36

*Mississippi v. Johnson*,  
 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) .....35

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
 487 U.S. 654 (1988) .....30

*\*Murthy v. Missouri*,  
603 U.S. 43 (2024) ..... 6, 7, 13

*Nat’l Ass’n of Internal Revenue Emps. v. Nixon*,  
349 F. Supp. 18 (D.D.C. 1972).....36

*New Mexico v. Musk*,  
No. 25-cv-429, 2025 WL 520583 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2025) ..... 5, 21

*Newdow v. Bush*,  
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005) .....36

*Newdow v. Roberts*,  
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....36

*Nyunt v. Chairman, Broad. Bd. of Governors*,  
589 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....31

*Organized Vill. of Kake v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
795 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2015).....12

*Physicians Comm. for Responsible Med. v. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
656 F. Supp. 3d 158 (D.D.C. 2023) ..... 6, 9

*Reese v. Nixon*,  
347 F. Supp. 314 (C.D. Cal. 1972) .....36

*Ruffin v. Gray*,  
443 F. App’x 562 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....20

*S.F. Redevelopment Agency v. Nixon*,  
329 F. Supp. 672 (N.D. Cal. 1971).....36

*Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Gen. Couns.*,  
111 F.4th 76 (D.C. Cir. 2024) .....34

*Schroer v. Billington*,  
525 F. Supp. 2d 58 (D.D.C. 2007) .....31

*Settle v. Obama*,  
No. 3:15-cv-365, 2015 WL 7283105 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 17, 2015).....36

*Shreeve v. Obama*,  
No. 1:10-cv-71, 2010 WL 4628177 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 4, 2010).....36

*Suskin v. Nixon*,  
304 F. Supp. 71 (N.D. Ill. 1969).....36



*Swan v. Clinton*,  
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....35

*Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rts., Ltd.*,  
551 U.S. 308 (2007) .....6

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....7, 8, 11, 14

*Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP*,  
591 U.S. 848 (2020) .....33

*Trump v. United States*,  
603 U.S. 593 (2024) .....19

*United States v. Castillo*,  
772 F. App'x 11 (3rd Cir. 2019) .....25

*United States v. Donziger*,  
38 F.4th 290 (2d Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, 143 S. Ct. 868 (2023) .....30

*United States v. Germaine*,  
99 U.S. 508 (1878) ..... 29, 30

*United States v. Hartwell*,  
73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 385 (1867) .....29

*United States v. Maurice*,  
26 F. Cas. 1211 (C.C.D. Va. 1823) .....30

*United States v. Smith*,  
962 F.3d 755 (4th Cir. 2020) .....25

*United States v. Texas*,  
599 U.S. 670 (2023) ..... 7, 11

*Univ. of Cal. Student Ass'n v. Carter*,  
2025 WL 542586 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2025) .....16

*Willis v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
38 F. Supp. 3d 1274 (W.D. Okla. 2014) .....36

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a .....14

5 U.S.C. § 3161 ..... 2, 31

18 U.S.C. § 202 ..... 4, 29

**UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 6 .....28  
 U.S. Const. art. II, § 2..... 1, 17, 24

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 17, 20

**REGULATIONS**

5 C.F.R. § 731.202..... 4  
*Establishment of Temporary Organization To Facilitate United States Government Assistance for Transition in Iraq,*  
 Exec. Order No. 13,431, 72 Fed. Reg. 26,709 (May 8, 2007) .....33  
*Establishing & Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency,”*  
 Exec. Order No. 14,158, 90 Fed. Reg. 8441 (Jan. 20, 2025) .....*passim*  
*Implementing the President’s “Department of Government Efficiency” Workforce Optimization Initiative,*  
 Exec. Order. No. 14,210, 90 Fed. Reg. 9669 (Feb. 11, 2025) .....*passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Administration of the Ronald Reagan Centennial Commission,*  
 34 Op. O.L.C. 174 (2010) .....29  
*Appointments to the Commission on the Bicentennial of the Constitution,*  
 8 Op. O.L.C. 200 (1984)..... 28, 29  
 Margaret MacMillan, *Paris 1919* (2001).....27  
 Merriam-Webster.com,  
<https://www.merriam-webster.com>.....34  
 Restatement (Second) of Torts § 652D ..... 14  
*Special Government Employee Serving as Paid Consultant to Saudi Company,*  
 40 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2016).....30
